## ORDINANCE NO. 127

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND VACATING THAT CERTAIN PORTION OF STREET DESCRIBED AS THE SOUTH 12 FEET OF THAT CERTAIN ROAD KNOWN AS 5TH AVENUE SOUTH, LYING WITHIN THE SOUTH HALF OF THAT PORTION OF GOVT LOTS 1 AND 2, SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 E.W.M., LYING WESTERLY OF SEATTLE ADDITION TO KIRKLAND, ACCORDING TO PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOL. 7 OF PLATS, AT PAGE 16, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY, AND BETWEEN THE WESTERLY PRODUCTION OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH LINES THEREOF EXTENDED, TOGETHER WITH THE SECOND CLASS SHORELANDS ADJOINING, IN KING COUNTY, WASH-INGTON.

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 445 of the City of Kirkland, the City Council of said City of Kirkland set the date of September 16, 1957, for a hearing upon the proposed vacation of that certain portion of street hereinafter specifically described, upon which portion of street William Bigley is the sole abutting owner;

AND WHEREAS, it appears desirable in the best interests of the City and the property owner concerned that said portion of street be vacated, now, therefore

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

That the following specifically described portion of street be and the same hereby is vacated:

The South 12 feet of that certain road known as 5th Avenue South, lying within the South half of that portion of Govt Lots 1 and 2, Section 8, Township 25 North, Range 5 E.W.M., lying Westerly of Seattle Addition to Kirkland, according to plat thereof recorded in Vol. 7 of Plats, at Page 16, records of King County, and between the Westerly production of the North and South lines thereof extended, together with the second class shorelands adjoining, in King County, Washington.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in force and shall take effect five days from and after its passage by the Council, approval by the

Mayor, and publication according to law.

Articlised to 16 day of September 1957.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 17th day of September 1957.

Approved as to form: